estate properties, administrative expenses, payment delays and sale delays. These factors are generally based on historical
experience.

• Economic conditions – recent past and projected economic factors, such as unemployment rates, house price inflation
and consumer price index, affect the forecast of future claim levels.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table presents the sensitivity in the significant assumptions that have the greatest effect on the measurement
of the insurance contract liabilities. The percentage change in variables is applied to a range of existing actuarial modelling
assumptions to derive the possible impact on income before income taxes and equity of Canada for reasonably possible
movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes
in some of the assumptions might be correlated, which might magnify or counteract the sensitivities. The relationship of
a change in assumption to the change in value may not be linear. The methodology for sensitivity testing has not changed
significantly from the prior year.

(in millions,
unless otherwise indicated)

Change
Indicator

Change in
Assumptions

Impact on Income
Before Income Taxes

Impact on Equity
of Canada

2019 2018 2019 2018
Loss sensitivity factors

Claim frequency Relative +10% (38) (44) (29) (33)

Relative -10% 38 44 29 33

Claim severity Relative +10% (39) (49) (29) (37)

Relative -10% 39 49 29 37

Economic sensitivity factor

Unemployment rate Absolute +100 bps (49) (58) (37) (44)

Gross domestic product Absolute -100 bps (22) (26) (16) (20)

Mortgage rates Absolute +100 bps (16) (20) (12) (15)

72

Claims development

Incurred but not reported, incurred but not enough reported and claims in process
The following table shows the development of the expected losses on IBNR, IBNER and CIP claims and their related expenses
(excluding SH and ILM) over a period of time and the estimated ultimate cost of claims for 2010 through 2019 to present the
earliest material claim that has arisen and for which there is still uncertainty about the amount and timing of claim payments.
The information is presented on a default year basis where claims are related to the period in which the insured event occurred